
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 June 2017

7.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 16 June 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors K Crout, S Bolton, J Connal, K Hastrick, M Hofman, P Jeffree, Ahsan Khan, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder and R Smith

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2017-18 (Pages 3 - 26)

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services.

The Committee is asked to approve the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan - 
subject to any amendments by members.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=132&Year=0


 

Revised November 11

*PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 26th June 2017
Report of: Head of Community and Environmental Services
Title: Food Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan 2017-18

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report and attachment contains the details of the Food Safety Law Enforcement 
Plan 2017-18 as required by the Food Standards Agency (FSA), a government 
body, to demonstrate the authorities’ arrangements for food safety enforcement 
which address local needs and national priorities. 

1.2 This plan requires formal approval by the members.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee approves the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan, subject to 
any amendments suggested by the Committee. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:
Richard Brown, Environmental Health Manager (Business);
telephone extension: 8440 email: richard.brown@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL
3.1 The Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, in addition to requiring local 

authorities to have policies and procedures relating to food enforcement, requires that 
a Food Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan is produced and submitted to members 
for approval.

3.2 The Service Plan forms the basis on which local authorities will be monitored and 
audited by the FSA to ensure consistency and effectiveness. It also allows local 
authorities to plan and resource their food safety enforcement work.

3.3 The Service Plan attached follows the format and guidance laid out in the Framework 
Agreement. This is to enable the FSA to easily assess our delivery of the service and 
to allow comparison of Plans between local authorities for benchmarking purposes.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:richard.brown@watford.gov.uk


 

Revised November 11

3.4 The Service Plan covers the following areas of work:

 Proactive inspections of food premises
 Dealing with complaints about food premises or about food that has been bought or 

eaten
 The Primary Authority scheme
 Giving food-related advice to businesses
 Food sampling
 Investigation of food-related outbreaks and cases of infectious disease
 Dealing with food alerts and incidents
 Liaison with other organisations
 Food safety promotional work
 Issuing health certificates

3.5 There have been several high profile food poisoning outbreaks nationally in recent 
years, so Food Safety Enforcement Work is important in ensuring that the food that 
the public are eating or buying in Watford is safe. 

In addition, good standards of food safety will be reflected in better Food Hygiene 
Ratings, which are visible to the public. Having better Ratings will make Watford food 
businesses more attractive to visitors and more likely to be successful.

3.6 The service plan demonstrates the variety of work that is undertaken within the 
section alongside other health and safety, housing enforcement, environmental 
protection, licensing, animal control, envirocrime and public health work.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance advises that there are no financial implications to 
comment on.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications arising from the proposals in this report.

4.3 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Insufficient resources to deliver food enforcement 
work, leading to poorer standard in businesses, 
lower ratings and more cases of infectious disease. 
Associated poor publicity and increased scrutiny 
from the Food Standards Agency   

2 3 6

Page 4



 

Revised November 11

Appendices

 The Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2017-18

 
Background Papers

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you 
wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer 
named on the front page of the report.

 Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, September 2000 (as amended)
 Regulators Compliance Code
 Environmental Health and Licensing Section Compliance Policy 2014-2019 
 Food Safety Act 1990 Code of Practice and Practice Guidance

File Reference

None 

Page 5





- 1 -

FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN

2017-2018

Introduction

This Food Law Enforcement Service Plan is dedicated to the food law enforcement 
functions carried out by the Environment Health and Licensing Section of the Community 
and Environmental Services under the provisions of the Food Safety Act 1990 and 
relevant European Food Hygiene legislation. 

It relates to the year 2017-2018 and is an expression of the Council’s commitment to the 
development of the food service and is required by the Food Standards Agency (FSA), 
the body that monitors and audits local authorities’ activities on food law enforcement. In 
previous years the Service Plan has covered two years’ activity, but an FSA audit in May 
2015 recommended that it should be reviewed annually. An annual Service Plan also 
allows us to more easily adapt to changes in the regulatory framework, legislation, 
guidance and good practice 

The FSA’s Framework Agreement promotes the importance of service planning to 
ensure that national priorities and standards are addressed and delivered locally. 

Our Service Plan has been drawn up in accordance with the guidance in the Framework 
Agreement and follows a service plan template. This is to enable the FSA to assess our 
delivery of the service and to allow local authorities to easily compare service plans. 

The FSA audit assessed our Service Plan and our delivery of food controls against the 
Framework Agreement during an audit in 2015 and is discussed in more detail later.

The Framework Agreement requires Service Plans to be approved at the relevant level 
established for that local authority, to help to ensure local transparency and 
accountability, and to show their contribution to the authority’s corporate plan. In Watford 
the Service Plan is approved at Licensing Committee.

Key developments and changes since the last Service Plan (2015-2017):  

1. A restructure within the Environment Health and Licensing Section (see section 2.2)

2. Receiving a Food Standards Agency Audit (see section2.6)

3. Participation in an Inter-Authority Audit covering the implementation of the national 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (see section 3.2)

4. Continued support for new businesses, including the offer of an optional advisory 
visit for new businesses that do not have the benefit of Head Office support, when 
they proactively register with us (see section 3.4)

5. A wider roll-out of our in-house Food Hygiene training course, with continued high 
levels of positive feedback (see section 3.9)

Page 7



- 2 -

6
[...]
changes to the European Hygiene legislative framework 

Many of the food hygiene regulations, as well as the legislation that we enforce have 
their roots in European Directives. Following the result of the European Union 
referendum in 2016 we are awaiting details of any impact on requirements for food 
businesses and how they are enforced.

3. The possible allowance of third party audits of food businesses to count as 
official controls and therefore contribute towards the risk rating and food 
hygiene rating of a food business.

Page 8



- 3 -

When we inspect some businesses, typically the larger restaurant chains, it is evident 
that in addition to checks being carried out by the local authority, the business is subject 
to third party audits. The Food Standards Agency is currently considering whether some 
aspects of these third party audits could be used by the local authority to assess 
compliance levels in businesses. 

4. Possible charging for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits.

Early in 2017 the Food Standards Agency confirmed that in some circumstances, Local 
Authorities could charge for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits. We will be 
considering the advantages and disadvantages of taking this approach.

1. Service Aims and Objectives

1.1 Vision 

The Vision of the Environmental Health and Licensing Section is:

“To improve the health, quality, safety and economic prosperity of our town through a 
high performing efficient team delivering excellent outcome and customer focussed 
services.” 

1.2 Links to corporate objectives and plans 

The council’s current corporate objectives as laid out in the 2017-18 version of the 
Corporate Plan to 2020 are:

1. Identify ways to manage the borough’s housing needs

2. Champion smart growth and economic prosperity

3. Provide for our vulnerable and disadvantaged communities

4. Deliver a digital Watford to empower our community

5. Secure our own financial future

The food work that we do contributes t
[...]
he White British population in Watford continues to decrease and is now 62% of the 
Watford population. All ethnic categories except for White British and White Irish have 
increased in this period, with notable percentage increases in White Other, Indian, 
Pakistani and Black African.

2.2 Organisational Structure 

The food service is within the Environmental Health and Licensing Section of Community 
and Environmental Services. 

Overall co-ordination of the Council’s food enforcement is the responsibility of the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head who reports to the Head of 
Community and Environmental Services.

The Environmental Health Manager (Business) has the portfolio for food and infectious 
disease has been nominated as the Lead Officer with responsibility for food hygiene and 
safety. The Environmental Health Manager (Business) also now has the responsibility 
for delivering licensing functions and it is hoped that this will lead to joined up work in the 
two areas.

Formal microbiological analysis of food samples and faecal samples is carried out by 
Public Health England.

Page 10



- 5 -

Physical and chemical analysis of food is carried out by Kent Scientific Services, who 
have been nominated as our Food Examiner by Hertfordshire County Council Trading 
Standards Department.

2.3 Scope of the Food Service

The food service covers the following specific areas: -

 Food safety and hygiene enforcement.
 Infectious disease investigations.

The food service is provided by generic Environmental Health Officers spread across 
three teams, who also deal with housing, health and safety, environmental protection 
and public health. Service delivery is supported by an Environmental Health Technical 
Officer and the section’s Support Team.

Use of Contractors

Contractors are used to carry out programmed food hygiene inspections, subject to the 
following conditions: -

 There is a backlog of inspections, which cannot be completed by the existing 
officers, due to sickness, vacancies or other unforeseen pressures on the service.

 The external contractor meets the requirements of The Food Safety Act 1990 Code 
of Practice. 

 The contractor is also subject to the monitoring and auditing regime for inspections 
and proves satisfactory competence.

 The contractor’s programmed inspections are concentrated on lower risk inspections, 
Category C and below.

 The cost of the work is met within existing budgets.

In recent years, the number of inspections carried out by contractors has been as 
follows:

2011/12 79
2012/13 114
2013/14 71
2014/15 33
2015/16 65
2016/17 76

2.4 Demands on the Food Service 

On 31st March 2017, there were 852 food premises registered with the Authority. The 
follow table shows the breakdown along with previous figures:

31st March 
2014

31st March 
2015

31st March 
2016

31st March 
2017

Primary Producers 1 0 0 0
Manufacturers and Packers 13 10 11 10
Importers / Exporters 0 0 0 3
Distributors / Transporters 10 15 16 16
Retailers 203 196 195 186
Caterers 592 628 651 637

Page 11



- 6 -

Total 819 849 873 852
 
The number of food businesses has increased in recent years due to legislation 
requiring childminders to register, the popularity of home caterers such as cake makers, 
and market stalls. It may be that the increasing trend has now stopped. 

It should be noted that we are beginning to see an increase in Importers and Exporters, 
as well as businesses selling food via the internet.

Approved Premises 

Some premises that manufacture food, typically using meat fish or dairy products need 
specific approval to undertake such activities and must to have detailed procedures in 
place. On 31st March 2017 there were three such approved premises in the borough, a 
sausage manufacturer, a cheese manufacturer and a large scale kitchen supplying 
meals to restaurants.

Access to the Food Service

The food service is located at Wiggenhall Depot, Wiggenhall Road, Watford. The 
Environ
[...]
paperwork be carried out to ensure consistency of 

ratings

These recommendations were implemented shortly after the audit itself.

Possible charging for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits.

Early in 2017 the Food Standards Agency confirmed that in some circumstances, Local 
Authorities could charge for Food Hygiene Rating reassessment visits. We will be 
looking at the advantages and disadvantages of taking this approach.

Resources needed for food hygiene inspection activity
Year 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

estimate
No. of inspections 447 506 566 502 514
FTE needed 1.60 1.42 1.45

3.2 Feed and Food Complaints

The Environmental Health and Licensing Section deals with the following types of food 
complaint:
 Foreign body, unfit or mouldy food that has been bought or eaten
 Complaints about the hygiene of food businesses, such as food handling practices, 

refuse, drainage, etc.

We prioritise foreign body, unfit and mouldy food complaints that pose a risk to public 

Page 16



- 11 -

health rather than purely a quality issue.

We prioritise complaints about food businesses that pose a high risk to public health 
rather than those that present a low risk.

Complaints about the quality rather than the safety of food are dealt with by 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Trading Standards Section, with whom we liaise on a 
regular basis.

Year 2013-2014 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 
estimate

Food complaints 17 18 10 28 19
Premises complaints 68 76 69 87 75
FTE needed - - 0.15 0.13

3.3 Primary Authority Scheme

The council has been the Primary Authority for TJX Europe (who trade as T K Maxx 
and Homesense in the UK) since December 2009. The Primary Authority Agreement 
covers food hygiene and health and safety.

The council feels that the Agreement with TJX Europe has been positive and beneficial 
for both parties and we would welcome the opportunity to enter into more agreements. 

The resources needed to deliver the Primary Authority Agreement a
[...]
s are in place with 
neighbouring councils to support any resource needs in these emergency cases.

Page 19



- 14 -

2013-2014 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
No. notifications 40 25 30 41 35
FTE - - 0.10 0.09

3.7 Feed/Food Safety Alerts  

Food Alerts, Allergy Alerts and Product Recall notifications are sent to local authorities 
when there are serious public health implications concerning a type of food. Recent 
examples include the substitution of beef for horsemeat and the chemical 
contamination of baby milk powder. They are split into Action and Information Alerts. 
Action Alerts can require Local Authorities to issue a press release or visit food outlets 
to ensure that certain foods are not sold to the general public.

All Alerts are sent to the generic environmental health email inbox which is monitored 
daily. Action Alerts are also sent to the office pager during office hours, and out of 
hours the Out of Hours pager is used.

Alerts are dealt with in accordance with the Food Standards Agency Code of Practice 
and the action required by the alert itself.

2013-2014 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
estimate

No. of alerts 90 59 78 58 65
FTE needed - - 0.06 0.06 0.06

3.8 Liaison with Other Organisations 

Officers from the Food Service currently attend the following forums: -

 Heads of Service Food Liaison Group
 Public Health England Liaison Committee 
 Herts & Beds Sampling Group
 Hertfordshire Regulators Forum 
 Better Business For All Steering Group

Officers have been regular contributors to the Food Liaison Group, with the council’s 
Lead Officer for Food participating in various working groups in recent years and also 
holding the post of secretary for 4 of the last 8 years. This role has also meant regularly 
attending the Food Standards Agency’s Regional Update meeting for liaison group 
Chairs and Secretaries.

Officers have an effective working relationship with Hertfordshire County Council’s 
Trading Standards team, and have liaised regularl
[...]
0.21
Health Certificates (see section 3.10) 0.02
Total 2.28

Staffing Resources Available in 2017-18

Designation Full Time Equivalent 
Available

Environmental Health Officers 1.40
Environmental Health Technical Officers 0.20
Environmental Health Managers 0.30
Support Officers 0.28
Environmental Health Section Head 0.05
Total 2.23*

*the projected shortfall in FTE available may be made up by external contractors

Levels of competency

Levels of competencies are expressed with reference to the Food Standards Agency 
Code of Practice. Numbers are in terms of number of officers and not FTE's. 

Competency Level No. of officers
Inspection of HACCP based management 
control systems

9

Inspection of Category A-C 9
Inspection of substantial manufacturers 4
Inspection of Category D-F 9
Service of Improvement Notices 9
Service of Emergency Prohibition Notices 
(EPN) or voluntary agreements

9

Inspect, detain and seize foodstuff 9
Taking of informal samples 10
Taking of formal samples 9
Support activities 12

Page 24



- 19 -

APPENDIX B 

HERTFORDSHIRE REGULATORS CHARTER

Page 25




	Agenda
	4 Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2017-18
	Food law enforcement plan 2017-18 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 June 2017

Present: Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillors K Crout, S Bolton, J Connal, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 
P Jeffree, Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, D Scudder 
and R Smith

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Environmental Health Manager (Business)
Senior Solicitor
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IM)

1  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dychton and Saffery.

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Bell replaced 
Councillor Smith.

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 March 2017 were submitted and 
signed.

4  Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2017-18 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services asking them to approve the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan. 

The Environmental Health Manager introduced the report.  He advised that the 
Food Standards Agency (FSA) audit in 2015 had recommended that the council 
review its Food Safety Law Enforcement Service Plans annually, rather than every 
two years as had been the case previously.  This allowed for flexibility, 
particularly in response to changes in the rules and regulations.  



2

The Service Plan provided the basis on which local authorities were monitored 
and audited by the FSA to ensure consistency and effectiveness.  The framework 
agreement provided a template, encapsulating the wide range of work 
undertaken by the council, including inspections, complaints, providing advice to 
businesses and food sampling.  The Environmental Health Manager emphasised 
the importance of maintaining high food safety standards, since this would 
encourage people and businesses into Watford.

The Environmental Health Manager reported that the restructuring of the 
council’s Environmental Health and Licensing Sections had enabled a more 
joined up, business focussed approach to the officers’ work.  This included a 
greater emphasis on the council’s advisory role to businesses, such as the in-
house food hygiene training courses which had attracted wide interest and 
participation.  There had been an overall improvement in ratings in the town.  

Questioned about the impact of Brexit on current standards and legislation, the 
Environmental Health Manager advised that the UK had generally led the way in 
this area within the EU.  The current standards and structure were therefore 
expected to continue.

The Environmental Health Manager reported that there were now some 852 
food premises registered in Watford.  This represented an increase of around 
200 in the last two years, largely as a result of legislation requiring child minders 
to register as well as the growing popularity of home caterers and market stalls.

Members considered the projected enforcement figures for 2017/18.  It was 
explained that written warnings to a premises could cover a range of 
requirements, most of which would be resolved quickly.  Relatively few notices 
were likely to be served as a result of the strict controls maintained by 
inspectors.

In response to a question about the number of unrated premises, the 
Environmental Health Manager clarified that this referred to new establishments 
which had been registered on the council’s database in the middle of March but 
had not been inspected by the end of March, when the figures were compiled.  
He further advised that officers would be considering changes introduced by the 
FSA to enable local authorities to charge for food hygiene reassessment visits.

In a discussion about the sharing of officers between authorities, the Head of 
Environmental Health and Licensing outlined the collaborative working between 
Hertfordshire and Bedfordshire.  This sought to utilise available resources 
between authorities, however was only used for lower risk work by the council.  
It was not anticipated that any contractors would be utilised during the first six 
months of 2017/18.



3

Following a question about food complaints, the Environmental Health Manager 
explained that the council prioritised premises complaints, and foreign body, 
unfit and mouldy food complaints posing a risk to public health.  Complaints 
mainly arose from members of the general public.  Quality issues and trading 
standards, which could encompass Fair Trade considerations, were dealt with by 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Trading Standards Section.

There was some consideration of the Primary Authority Scheme for TJX Europe, 
which covered the company’s food hygiene and health and safety across multiple 
sites.  The Environmental Health Manager reported that the agreement had 
been positive and beneficial for both parties and had enabled the council to 
instruct other authorities to focus on particular issues.  Further primary authority 
opportunities with companies of high standard would be welcomed by the 
council.

In the absence of further questions, the Chair moved the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED – 

that the Food Safety Law Enforcement Plan be approved.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.45 pm
and finished at 8.11 pm


